
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

 Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Peter Dean, Lydia Buttinger, Russell Jackson, Kate Lymer, 
Richard Scoates, John Canvin and Peter Fookes 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 12 AUGUST 2010 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Legal, Democratic and  
Customer Services. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 

 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 
   lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk 
    
DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7914   
FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 3 August 2010 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

Ø already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 
Ø indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 

10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 
To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE MEMBERS  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2010  
(Pages 5 - 22) 

4  
  

PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
Ref.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 
  NO REPORTS 

 
 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
Ref.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Cray Valley East 23 - 28 (09/03041/FULL1) - Lower Hockenden 
Farm, Hockenden Lane, Swanley.  
 

4.2 Clock House  
Conservation Area 

29 - 36 (09/03280/FULL1) - 28 Beckenham Road, 
Beckenham.  
 

4.3 Clock House  
Conservation Area 

37 - 44 (09/03281/LBC) - 28 Beckenham Road, 
Beckenham.  
 

4.4 Bromley Town 45 - 50 (10/00210/FULL2) - Unit 4, 21 Waldo Road, 
Bromley.  
 

4.5 Darwin 51 - 56 (10/00925/FULL1) - Cottage Farm, Cackets 
Lane, Cudham, Sevenoaks.  
 

4.6 Petts Wood and Knoll 57 - 62 (10/00982/FULL6) - 197 Chislehurst Road, 
Orpington.  
 

4.7 Petts Wood and Knoll 
Conservation Area 

63 - 68 (10/01128/FULL6) - 253 Chislehurst Road, 
Orpington.  
 

4.8 Shortlands  
Conservation Area 

69 - 74 (10/01276/VAR) - 50-52 Shortlands Road, 
Shortlands, Bromley.  
 



 
 

4.9 Bromley Common and Keston 75 - 82 (10/013334/FULL1) - 20 Gravel Road, 
Bromley.  
 

4.10 Darwin 83 - 88 (10/01434/FULL4) - Speedwell, Jail Lane, 
Biggin Hill.  
 

 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
Ref.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.11 Plaistow and Sundridge 89 - 92 (10/01332/FULL6) - 32A Park Avenue, 
Bromley.  
 

4.12 Cray Valley West 93 - 98 (10/01559/FULL2) - 76 Grovelands Road, 
Orpington.  
 

 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
Ref.  

 
Application Number and Address 

   NO REPORTS 
 

 

5  CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward
[...]
lding
(g)  the impact of the development to trees within the site  
(h)  the design and conservation policies of the Unitary Development Plan  

and having regard to all other matters raised.  

   

Page 34



Reference: 09/03280/FULL1  
Address: 28 Beckenham Road Beckenham BR3 4LS 
Proposal:  Two storey extension for disabled access lift and glazed entrance canopy 

to northern elevation together with refurbishment of building.  

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown 
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 100017661

Page 35



Page 36

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Application No : 09/03281/LBC Ward: 
Clock House 

Address : 28 Beckenham Road Beckenham BR3 
4LS

OS Grid Ref: E: 536553  N: 169572 

Applicant : Citygate Objections : YES 

Description of Development: 

Internal and external alterations including construction of two storey extension for 
disabled access lift, removal of brick structure in basement, repairs to windows, 
replacement gas boilers and heating,insertion of steel beams for floor re-enforcement 
, replacement ceilings and external pigeon spikes. LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 

Key designations: 
Conservation Area: Elm Road 
Flood Zone 2
Locally Listed Building

Proposal

Listed building consent is sought for the following works which are proposed to the 
host building in connection with the Applicant’s plans to bring the building back into 
use as a community arts/media centre: 

! internal and external alterations including construction of two storey extension 
for disabled access lift, removal of brick structure in basement  

! repairs to windows  
! replacement gas boilers and heating 
! insertion of steel beams for floor re-enforcement
! i
[...]
the proposed sprung floors  
Details of the appearance and installation of internal light fittings  
Details of the installation of sound system  
Details of replacement ceilings  
Building regulations details particularly with respect to fire safety  
Details of radiators/plumbing/water tank/toilets  
Details of internal finishes (floors, ceilings and walls)  
Details of new external grilles  
Details of new electrical systems/ cables/ boilers/lights/fuse boards  
Details of the method of sanding /painting/varnishing handrails/metal railings on the
staircase

ACG10R  Reason G10  
8 ACG11  Matching internal and external materials  

ACG11R  Reason G11  
9 ACG12  Precautions against loss and damage  

ACG12R  Reason G12  
10 ACG14  Installation of internal services  

ACG14R  Reason G14  

Reasons for granting consent:  

In granting permission the Local Planning Authority had regard to the following  
policies of the Unitary Development Plan:  

BE8  Statutory Listed Buildings  

The development is considered to be satisfactory in relation to the following:  

Page 41



(a)  the contemporary design of the proposed lift extension   
(b)  the preservation of the character, appearance and special interest of the listed 

building
(c)  the conservation policies of the Unitary Development Plan  

and having regard to all other matters raised. 

   

Page 42



Reference: 09/03281/LBC  
Address: 28 Beckenham Road Beckenham BR3 4LS 
Proposal:  Internal and external alterations including construction of two storey 

extension for disabled access lift, removal of brick structure in basement, 
repairs to windows, replacement gas boilers and heating,insertion of steel 
beams for floor re-enforcement , replacement ceilings and external pigeon 
spikes. LISTED BUILDING CONSENT  

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown 
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction 
[...]
ize and height. The proposal therefore 
conflicts with Policies BE1, BE3 and NE12 and also harms openness and visual 
character of the Green Belt. 

Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on file ref. 08/04238, excluding exempt information. 

RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION BE REFUSED 

The reasons for refusal are: 

1 The glasshouse is located within the Green Belt where there is a presumption 
against inappropriate development. No very special circumstances have been 
put forward to justify the setting aside of normal policy requirements and the 
proposal is therefore contrary to Policy G1 of the Unitary Development Plan 
and PPG2 - Green Belts. 

2 The glasshouse, by reason of its overall size and siting, constitutes a visually 
intrusive form of development, harmful to the rural character of the area, 
therefore contrary to Policies BE1, BE3 and NE12 of the Unitary Development 
Plan.  

Further recommendation - Enforcement Action be authorised to secure the demolition
of the glasshouse. 

   

Page 54



Reference: 10/00925/FULL1  
Address: Cottage Farm Cackets Lane Cudham Sevenoaks TN14 7QG 
Proposal:  Erection of glasshouse for agricultural purposes  

RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown 
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 100017661

Page 55



Page 56

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Application No : 10/00982/FULL6 Ward: 
Petts Wood And Knoll 

Address : 197 Chislehurst Road Orpington BR5 
1NP

OS Grid Ref: E: 545465  N: 167572 

Applicant : Mr D Said Objections : NO 

Description of Development: 

Part one/two storey side/rear and single storey side extensions, front porch, for
[...]
nd papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on files refs. 09/00668 and 10/00982, excluding exempt information. 

RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION BE REFUSED 

The reasons for refusal are: 

1 The proposed extension, by reason of its proximity to the flank boundary, would 
result in a cramped development, detrimental to the character and appearance 
of the Area of Special Residential Character, contrary to Policies BE1, H8 and 
H10 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

2 Inadequate existing sightlines for the proposed vehicular access exist and 
therefore the use of the access would be prejudicial to the safety and free flow 
of traffic, contrary to Policies T11 and T18 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

   

Page 60



Reference: 10/00982/FULL6  
Address: 197 Chislehurst Road Orpington BR5 1NP 
Proposal:  Part one/two storey side/rear and single storey side extensions, front porch, 

formation of vehicular access 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown 
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 100017661

Page 61



Page 62

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Application No : 10/01128/FULL6 Ward: 
Petts Wood And Knoll 

Address : 253 Chislehurst Road Orpington BR5 
1NS

OS Grid Ref: E: 545489  N: 167970 

Applicant : Mr S A Purdie Objections : NO 

Description of Development: 

Part one/two storey side and rear extension. Single storey detached garage to 
front/side

Key designations: 
Conservation Area: Chislehurst Road Petts Wood 
Adj Area of Special Res. Character
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London Distributor Roads  

Proposal

This application was deferred by the Plans S
[...]
 and rear extension. Single storey detached garage 

to front/side 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown 
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 100017661

Page 67



Page 68

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Application No : 10/01276/VAR Ward: 
Shortlands

Address : 50 - 52 Shortlands Road Shortlands 
Bromley BR2 0JP    

OS Grid Ref: E: 538979  N: 168912 

Applicant : Mr Richard Percy Objections : YES 

Description of Development: 

Variation of condition 5 of permission ref 04/00477, granted for single storey rear 
extension to No. 52 and change of use of No's 50 and 52 from residential (Class C3) 
to children's day nursey (Class D1) with 3 car parking spaces at front, to allow up to 
60 children to be accommodated at any one time (RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION) 

Key designations: 
Conservation Area: Shortlands 

Proposal

! Planning permission was granted under ref. 04/00477 for a Single storey rear 
extension to No. 52 and change of use of Nos. 50 and 52 from residential 
(Class C3) to children’s day nursery (Class D1) with 3 car parking spaces at 
front.

! The permission included a condition which restricted the number of children 
attending the nursery to no more than 32 at any one time in order to safeguard 
the amenities of local residents and to ensure that the proposal did not have an 
unsatisfactory impact on on-street parking or highway safety. 

! The proposal is to vary this condition to allow up to 60 children to be 
accommodated at any one time. 

! The application is being made retrospectively since the condition has already 
been breached.  There are currently 46 children attending the nursery. 

Location

! The application site is a detached build
[...]
he conservation area.  

and having regard to all other matters raised. 

D00003  If Members are minded to refuse planning permission the
   following grounds are suggested: 

   
1 The proposed increase in the number of children attending the playgroup would 

be detrimental to the amenities of adjacent and nearby residents by reason of 
the additional noise and disturbance generated, contrary to Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan. 

Page 73



Reference: 10/01276/VAR  
Address: 50 - 52 Shortlands Road Shortlands Bromley BR2 0JP 
Proposal:  Variation of condition 5 of permission ref 04/00477, granted for single 

storey rear extension to No. 52 and change of use of No's 50 and 52 from 
residential (Class C3) to children's day nursey (Class D1) with 3 car parking 
spaces at front, to allow up to 60 children to be accommodated at any one 
time (RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION) 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown 
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 100017661

Page 74



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration

Application No : 10/01334/FULL1 Ward: 
Bromley Common And 
Keston

Address : 20 Gravel Road Bromley BR2 8PF     

OS Grid Ref: E: 542283  N: 165943 

Applicant : Heltfield Ltd Objections : YES 

Description of Development: 

Revisions to detached house at plot 8 of permission reference 09/02222 to include 
single storey side extension for garage. 

Key designations: 

Tree Preservation Order

Proposal

! Revisions to the detached house at plot No.8 of permission ref. 09/02222 to 
include a single storey side extension for garage. 

! The garage would be located adjacent to the southern boundary of the site. 
! It would have a pitched roof measuring approximately 4.2m to the ridge.   

Location

! The
[...]
to modify legal agreement attached to planning permission 

98/00210 to retain the original bungalow. 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown 
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 100017661

Page 87



Page 88

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘3’ – Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or 
CONSENT

Application No : 10/01332/FULL6 Ward: 
Plaistow And Sundridge 

Address : 32A Park Avenue Bromley BR1 4EE     

OS Grid Ref: E: 539965  N: 170521 

Applicant : Mr Yanardag Objections : NO 

Description of Development: 

Ground and first floor front extensions. Bow window to front and conversion of garage 
to a habitable room. 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding

Proposal

! The application site is situated on the south side of Park Avenue near to the 
junction with Kinnaird Avenue. 

! The property is lays back from the highway at about 20 metres and comprises 
of a 2 storey detached house. 

Comments from Local Residents 

Nearby owners/occupiers were notified of the application and no representations were 
received.

Comments from Consultees 

From a Highways perspective there are no objections 

Planning Considerations

Agenda Item 4.11

Page 89



The application falls to be determined in accordance with the following policies BE1 
(Design of New Development ) H8 (Residential Extensions  ) and H9 (Side space  )of 
the Unitary Development Plan and the London Plan: 

Policy H9 Side Space states: 

“ the council will normally require the following (i) for a proposal of two storeys 
or more in height, a minimum 1 metre side space from the boundary of the site 
should be retained for the full height and length of the flank wall of
[...]
 Policies mentioned previously. 

Page 90



Having regard to the above it is considered that the proposed extensions should not 
have a detrimental impact upon the amenities of the residents of the neighbouring 
properties, nor  impact detrimentally on the character of the area.

Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on file ref. 10/01332, excluding exempt information. 

RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1 ACA01  Commencement of development within 3 yrs  
ACA01R  A01 Reason 3 years  

2 ACC04  Matching materials  
ACC04R  Reason C04  

3 AJ01B  Justification GENERIC reason FULL6 apps  

   

Page 91



Reference: 10/01332/FULL6  
Address: 32A Park Avenue Bromley BR1 4EE 
Proposal:  Ground and first floor front extensions. Bow window to front and conversion 

of garage to a habitable room. 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown 
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 100017661

Page 92



SECTION ‘3’ – Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or 
CONSENT

Application No : 10/01559/FULL2 Ward: 
Cray Valley West 

Address : 76 Grovelands Road Orpington BR5 
3EE

OS Grid Ref: E: 546464  N: 170134 

Applicant : Ms Y Xu Objections : YES 

Description of Development: 

Change of use from dry cleaners (A1) to hot food takeaways (A5) with ventilation 
ductwork at rear 

Proposal

Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the premises from a dry 
cleaners shop to a hot food takeaway (Class A5).  In addition, ventilation ductwork is 
proposed to the rear.  The takeaway is proposed to be operated between 5.00pm and 
11.00pm Monday to Friday and on Sundays, and between 5.00pm and 11.30pm on 
Saturdays.

The premises are located in a de
[...]
  
ACJ10R  J10 reason  

3 The use hereby permitted shall not operate before 5.00pm nor after 11.00pm 
between Monday to Friday and on Sundays, nor before 5.00pm and 11.30pm 
on Saturdays. 

Reason: In order to comply with Policy S9 of the Unitary Development Plan and in the 
interests of the amenities of nearby residential properties. 

Reasons for granting permission:  

In granting permission the Local Planning Authority had regard to the following 
policies of the Unitary Development Plan:  

BE1  Design of New Development  
S5  Local Neighbourhood Centres, Parades and Individual Shops  
S9  Food and Drink Premises  
ER9  Ventilation  

The development is considered to be satisfactory in relation to the following:  

(a)  the impact of the proposed use on the amenities of the occupiers of adjacent 
and nearby residential properties  

(b)  the loss of a retail use having regard to the term of vacancy and lack of interest 
in retail, service of community uses   

(c)  the availability of on-street parking in the vicinity of the site  
(d)  the acceptability of the proposed ventilation system  
(e)  the shopping policies of the Unitary Development Plan  
(f)  the conservation policies of the Unitary Development Plan  

and having regard to all other matters raised. 

   

Page 96



Reference: 10/01559/FULL2  
Address: 76 Grovelands Road Orpington BR5 3EE 
Proposal:  Change of use from dry cleaners (A1) to hot food takeaways (A5) with 

ventilation ductwork at rear 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown 
Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  London Borough of Bromley.  Lic. No: 100017661

Page 97



Page 98

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2010
	4.1 (09/03041/FULL1) - Lower Hockenden Farm, Hockenden Lane, Swanley.
	4.2 (09/03280/FULL1) - 28 Beckenham Road, Beckenham.
	4.3 (09/03281/LBC) - 28 Beckenham Road, Beckenham.
	4.4 (10/00210/FULL2) - Unit 4, 21 Waldo Road, Bromley.
	4.5 (10/00925/FULL1) - Cottage Farm, Cackets Lane, Cudham, Sevenoaks.
	4.6 (10/00982/FULL6) - 197 Chislehurst Road, Orpington.
	4.7 (10/01128/FULL6) - 253 Chislehurst Road, Orpington.
	4.8 (10/01276/VAR) - 50-52 Shortlands Road, Shortlands, Bromley.
	4.9 (10/013334/FULL1) - 20 Gravel Road, Bromley.
	4.10 (10/01434/FULL4) - Speedwell, Jail Lane, Biggin Hill.
	4.11 (10/01332/FULL6) - 32A Park Avenue, Bromley.
	4.12 (10/01559/FULL2) - 76 Grovelands Road, Orpington.



Minutes of the meeting


18 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2010 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors John Canvin, Peter Dean, John Getgood, 
Samaris Huntington-Thresher, William Huntington-Thresher, 
Kate Lymer and Richard Scoates 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Will Harmer, John Ince and Sarah Phillips 
 

 
7   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE 

MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lydia Buttinger, Peter Fookes and 
Russell Jackson.  Councillors William Huntington-Thresher, John Getgood and Samaris 
Huntington-Thresher attended as their alternates respectively. 
 
8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillors Peter Dean and John Getgood declared a prejudicial interest in Items 4.2 and 
4.3;  they left the room and did not vote. 
 
9   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2010 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2010 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
10   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

10.1 
Cray Valley East 

(09/03041/FULL1) - Lower Hockenden Farm, 
Hockenden Lane, Swanley. 
 
Description of application - Retention of car 
parking/manoeuvring space to serve existing business 
and agricultural uses RETROSPECTIVE 
APPLICATION. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with the addition of a further condition to read:- 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
12 August 2010 

 

19 
 

"6  The car parking/manoeuvring space hereby 
permitted shall be made either of porous materials or 
provision shall be made to direct run-off water from 
the hard surface to a permeable or porous area or 
surface within the curtilage of the site.  Details of 
these measures shall be submitted within 3 months of 
the date of the decision notice and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority and the development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details and permanently retained thereafter unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
REASON:  To ensure satisfactory means of surface 
water drainage and to accord with Policy ER13 of the 
Unitary Development Plan. 
 

 
10.2 
Clock House Conservation 
Area 

(09/03280/FULL1) - 28 Beckenham Road, 
Beckenham. 
 
Description of application - Two storey extension for 
disabled access lift and glazed entrance canopy to 
northern elevation together with refurbishment of 
building. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received.   Oral representations from Ward 
Member, Councillor Sarah Phillips in support of the 
application were received at the meeting. 
Councillors Peter Dean and John Getgood made 
representations; they then left the room during the 
discussion and vote. 
The following errors within the report were brought to 
Members' attention: 
1. Page 29, under the heading 'Key designations', the 
words 'Locally Listed Building' should read 'Grade II 
Listed Building'; and 
2. Objections had been received although the report 
stated that no objections had been received. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that THE 
APPLICATION BE DEFERRED without prejudice to 
any future consideration, to seek:- 
1. amended plans to show a more glass-based 

design for the lift enclosure; and 
2. an artists impression of the development 

proposed. 
 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
12 August 2010 
 

20 

10.3 
Clock House Conservation 
Area 

(09/03281/LBC) - 28 Beckenham Road, 
Beckenham. 
 
Description of application - Internal and external 
alterations including construction of two storey 
extension for disabled access lift, removal of brick 
structure in basement, repairs to windows, 
replacement gas boilers and heating, insertion of steel 
beams for floor re-enforcement, replacement ceilings 
and external pigeon spikes. LISTED BUILDING 
CONSENT. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received.   Oral representations from Ward 
Member, Councillor Sarah Phillips in support of the 
application were received at the meeting. 
The following error was reported:- 
On page 37, under the heading 'Key designations', the 
words 'Locally Listed Building' should read 'Grade II 
Listed Building' 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that THE 
APPLICATION BE DEFERRED without prejudice to 
any future consideration, to seek:- 
1. amended plans to show a more glass-based 

design for the lift enclosure; 
2. an artists impression of the development 

proposed; and 
3. further details of the structural alterations, 

including details of the steel beams. 
 
10.4 
Bromley Town 

(10/00210/FULL2) - Unit 4, 21 Waldo Road, 
Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Change of use from food 
preparation (sui generis) to music rehearsal training 
centre (Class D1). 
 
Oral representations from Ward Member, Councillor 
Will Harmer were received at the meeting. 
It was reported that no objections to the application 
had been received from the Environmental Health 
Officer.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that THE 
APPLICATION BE DEFERRED without prejudice to 
any future consideration for the applicant to take 
advice from Environmental Health and then submit 
proposals for additional noise and vibration 
attenuation. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
12 August 2010 

 

21 
 

 
10.5 
Darwin 

(10/00925/FULL1) - Cottage Farm, Cackets Lane, 
Cudham, Sevenoaks. 
 
Description of application - Erection of glasshouse for 
agricultural purposes RESTROSPECTIVE 
APPLICATION. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set out 
in the report of the Chief Planner. 
It was FURTHER RESOLVED that ENFORCEMENT 
ACTION BE AUTHORISED TO SECURE THE 
DEMOLITION OF THE GLASSHOUSE. 

 
10.6 
Petts Wood and Knoll 

(10/00982/FULL6) - 197 Chislehurst Road, 
Orpington. 
 
Description of application - Part one/two storey 
side/rear and single storey side extensions, front 
porch, formation of vehicular access. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):- 
1 The development to which this permission relates 
must be begun not later than the expiration of 3 years, 
beginning with the date of this decision notice. 
REASON: Section 91, Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
2 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority the materials to be used for the 
external surfaces of the development hereby 
permitted shall as far as is practicable match those of 
the existing building. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
appearance of the building and the visual amenities of 
the area. 
3 Details of the proposed slab levels of the building(s) 
and the existing site levels shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
before work commences and the development shall 
be completed strictly in accordance with the approved 
levels. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
12 August 2010 
 

22 

visual and residential amenities of the area. 
4 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting this Order) no building, structure or alteration 
permitted by Class A, B, C, or E of Part 1 of  Schedule 
2 of the 1995 Order (as amended), shall be erected or 
made within the curtilage(s) of the dwelling(s) hereby 
permitted without the prior approval in writing of the 
Local Planning Authority.   
REASON: In order to comply with Policies BE1 and 
H8 of the Unitary Development Plan and to prevent 
overdevelopment of the site. 

 
10.7 
Petts Wood and Knoll 
Conservation Area 

(10/01128/FULL6) - 253 Chislehurst Road, 
Orpington. 
 
Description of application - Part one/two storey side 
and rear extension.  Single storey detached garage to 
front/side. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
10.8 
Shortlands Conservation 
Area 

(10/01276/VAR) - 50-52 Shortlands Road, 
Shortlands, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Variation of condition 5 of 
permission ref 04/00477, granted for single storey rear 
extension to no. 52 and change of use of No’s 50 and 
52 from residential (Class C3) to children’s day 
nursery (Class D1) with 3 car parking spaces at front, 
to allow up to 60 children to be accommodated at any 
one time (RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION). 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations and after failing to reach a 
decision on motions for refusal and deferral to a 
subsequent Plans Sub-Committee, RESOLVED that 
the application BE DEFERRED without prejudice, to 
be considered at a future meeting of the Development 
Control Committee. 
 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
12 August 2010 

 

23 
 

10.9 
Bromley Common and 
Keston 

(10/013334/FULL1) - 20 Gravel Road, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Revisions to detached 
house at plot 8 of permission reference 09/02222 to 
include single storey side extension for garage. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED for the reason set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
10.10 
Darwin 

(10/01434/FULL4) - Speedwell, Jail Lane, Biggin 
Hill. 
 
Description of application - Application to modify legal 
agreement attached to planning permission 98/00210 
to retain the original bungalow. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 
It was FURTHER RESOLVED that LEGAL ACTION 
BE AUTHORISED BUT DELAYED FOR ONE 
MONTH INITIALLY FOR THE LODGING OF A 
TIMETABLE OF DEMOLITION WORKS AND 
DEMOLITION TO TAKE PLACE NO LATER THAN 3 
MONTHS. 

 
SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval 

or consent) 
 
10.11 
Plaistow and Sundridge 

(10/01332/FULL6) - 32A Park Avenue, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Ground and first floor front 
extensions.  Bow window to front and conversion of 
garage to a habitable room. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
10.12 
Cray Valley West 

(10/01559/FULL2) - 76 Grovelands Road, 
Orpington. 
 
Description of application - Change of use from dry 
cleaners (A1) to hot food takeaways (A5) with 
ventilation ductwork at rear. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
12 August 2010 
 

24 

Oral representations in support of the application were 
received.   Oral representations from Ward Member, 
Councillor John Ince in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with condition 3 amended to read:- 
‘3 The use hereby permitted shall not operate before 
11:00 am or after 10:30 pm between Monday and 
Thursday, nor before 11:00 am or after 11:00 pm 
Friday and Saturday, nor before 5:00 pm or after 
10:30 pm on Sunday.  Accordingly, customers shall 
not be admitted to the premises before these times 
and shall have left the premises by these times on 
said days. 
REASON:  In order to comply with Policy S9 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interests of the 
amenities of nearby residential properties.’ 
 
The following informative was also added: 
 
‘INFORMATIVE 
 
The applicant is advised that noise levels resulting 
from the movement of delivery vehicles should be 
kept to a minimum and, further, that a sign be clearly 
displayed within the shop to inform customers to keep 
noise levels to a minimum.’  
 

 
The Meeting ended at 9.12 pm 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 


